BEFORE THE POLICE BOARD OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

IN THE MATTER OF CHARGES FILED AGAINST POLICE OFFICER PATRICK CAIN, STAR No. 3620, DEPARTMENT OF POLICE, CITY OF CHICAGO,

RESPONDENT.

No. 20 PB 2969 (CR Nos. 1084856 and 1091676)

)

)

)

))

)

)

ORDER

On February 25, 2020, the Superintendent of Police filed with the Police Board of the City of Chicago charges against Police Officer Patrick Cain, Star No. 3620 (hereinafter referred to as "Respondent"), recommending that the Respondent be discharged from the Chicago Police Department for violating several Rules of Conduct (a redacted copy of the charges is attached as Exhibit A).

On July 7, 2020, the Superintendent moved to withdraw the charges against the Respondent without prejudice because the Respondent resigned from the Chicago Police Department. The Police Board has considered the Superintendent's motion.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Superintendent's motion is **granted**, and the proceedings before the Police Board are terminated.

This Order is adopted and entered by a majority of the members of the Police Board: Ghian Foreman, Paula Wolff, Matthew C. Crowl, Michael Eaddy, Steve Flores, Jorge Montes, John P. O'Malley Jr., Rhoda D. Sweeney, and Andrea L. Zopp.

DATED AT CHICAGO, COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, THIS 16th DAY OF JULY, 2020.

Police Board Case No. 20 PB 2969 Police Officer Patrick Cain Order

Attested by:

/s/ GHIAN FOREMAN President

/s/ MAX A. CAPRONI Executive Director